

Nos. 14-50129, 14-50285

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANTUAN DUANE DUNLAP,
JOSEPH CORNELL WHITFIELD,
Defendants-Appellees.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT No. CR 13-126-ODW*

GOVERNMENT'S OPENING BRIEF

ANDRÉ BIROTTE JR.
United States Attorney

ROBERT E. DUGDALE
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Criminal Division

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Criminal Appeals Section

MARK R. YOHALEM
CHERYL L. O'CONNOR
Assistant United States Attorneys
Criminal Appeals Section

1000 United States Courthouse
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-2686
Email: Mark.Yohalem@usdoj.gov
Cheryl.OConnor@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
I QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
II STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Jurisdiction, Timeliness, and Bail Status.....	5
B. Statement of Facts and Procedural History	6
1. The Conspiracy to Violently Rob a Cocaine Stash House.....	7
a. Hudson and Whitfield Seek Out the Stash- House Robbery Opportunity	7
b. Hudson and Whitfield Continue to Plan the Stash-House Robbery at the Second Meeting	15
c. Hudson and Whitfield Recruit Dunlap, Who Eagerly Joins the Conspiracy	22
d. Hudson, Whitfield, and Dunlap Arrive at the Staging Area with Guns, Ammunition, Zip Ties, Disguises, and Other Robbery Tools	31
2. Procedural History.....	33
a. Preliminary Matters.....	33
b. Hudson Pleads Guilty and Is Sentenced	34
c. <u>Black</u> Reaffirms the Propriety of Stash- House Robbery Stings and Whitfield Pleads Guilty.....	35
d. Dunlap Successfully Moves to Dismiss	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
e. Hudson Withdraws From His Plea, and Successfully Moves to Dismiss.....	46
III SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	49
IV ARGUMENT.....	50
A. Standard of Review	50
B. As <i>Black</i> Makes Clear, the Stash-House-Robbery Sting Was Not Outrageous Government Conduct	51
1. The “Extremely High Standard” Defendants Must Meet	52
a. The Extraordinary Facts of the Only Two Published Appellate Decisions Finding Outrageous Government Conduct	53
b. A Sampling of the Numerous Ninth Circuit Cases Holding that Aggressive Investigative Techniques Were <u>Not</u> Outrageous Government Conduct.....	57
2. In <u>Black</u> , this Court Recently Addressed and Approved the Same Form of Sting at Issue Here.....	63
3. It Was Not Outrageous to Utilize a Stash-House Sting to Catch a Violent Gang Member Seeking Out Robbery Opportunities and His “Serious Shit” Crew of Hardened Criminals	69
a. Each Investigative Step Was Appropriate	69

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
b. Compared to the Investigation Approved in <u>Black</u> , the Sting Here is Plainly Not Outrageous.....	75
V CONCLUSION.....	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Evans v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 454 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1971)	53, 54, 55
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 2012 WL 734055 (Cal. App. 2012)	8
<i>People v. Luckey</i> , 2012 WL 1957283 (Cal. App. 2012)	23
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 2009 WL 904153 (Cal. App. 2009)	8
<i>Rawls v. Hall</i> , 2010 WL 4739937 (D. Or. 2010)	8
<i>Rivera v. Georgetown City Police Dept.</i> , 2012 WL 3746269 (D.S.C. 2012)	23
<i>Shaw v. Winters</i> , 796 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1986)	60, 61, 78
<i>State v. Covington</i> , 2007 WL 2773680 (Ohio App. 2007)	8
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 702 N.W.2d 711 (Sup. Ct. Minn. 2005).....	23
<i>State v. Holder</i> , 2002 WL 31862684 (Ohio App. 2002)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	75
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 733 F.3d 294 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>United States v. Bogart</i> , 783 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1986)	62
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 397 Fed. Appx. 329 (9th Cir. 2010).....	63
<i>United States v. Corson</i> , 579 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2009)	63
<i>United States v. Dyke</i> , 718 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>United States v. Emmert</i> , 829 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1987)	passim
<i>United States v. Esch</i> , 832 F.2d 531 (10th Cir. 1987)	62
<i>United States v. Garza-Juarez</i> , 992 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1993)	52, 70
<i>United States v. Gurolla</i> , 333 F.3d 944 (9th Cir.2003)	52, 71
<i>United States v. Hullaby</i> , 736 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2013)	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Hurth</i> , 507 Fed. Appx. 731 (9th Cir. 2013).....	63
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 459 Fed. Appx. 639 (9th Cir. 2011).....	63
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 534 Fed. Appx. 592 (9th Cir. 2013).....	63
<i>United States v. Lopez-Mejia</i> , 510 Fed. Appx. 561 (9th Cir. 2013).....	63
<i>United States v. Mondragon-Hernandez</i> , 546 Fed. Appx. 693 (2013).....	63
<i>United States v. O'Connor</i> , 737 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1984)	52, 70, 73
<i>United States v. Orisnord</i> , 483 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2007)	63
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 930 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1991)	62
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 360 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2004)	33, 63
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 138 F.3d 1410 (11th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Sangalang</i> , 2014 WL 2884553 (9th Cir. June 26, 2014).....	63
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 2010 WL 1611483 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	52, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 813 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1987)	61, 62
<i>United States v. Slaughter</i> , 891 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1989)	62
<i>United States v. Spentz</i> , 653 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2011)	63
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 647 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)	78
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.3d 1420 (6th Cir. 1994)	53
<i>United States v. Twigg</i> , 588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978).....	53, 55
<i>United States v. Velasquez-Lopez</i> , 510 Fed. Appx. 559 (9th Cir. 2013).....	63
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 547 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2008)	63
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	33
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
RULE & SENTENCING GUIDELINE	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).....	6
USSG § 5H1.10	67

Nos. 14-50129, 14-50285
